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“Blessed is the man whose strength is in Thee… who passing through the valley of Baca 

maketh it a well.” Psalm 84: 5-6                                                                 

Baca Valley Ministries, Inc. 

 

 

 

Dear Friends,                                                                                                                              January 27, 2025 

 

There is a lot to report so I will not say as much about myself. I praise the Lord that my health continues to slowly 

recover. I have even started going to the gym to use the stationary bike and lift a few weights. My standing and 

walking are still limited, and I will find out in a couple of weeks whether I will need another back surgery. Please 

continue to pray about my situation. The stopping of most of my pain medicine has allowed me to start 

preaching again. I really enjoyed speaking twice at Meadow Bridge Missionary B.C. The folks there warmly 

welcomed my wife and me. So, the Lord continues to build my faith and bless our ministry. I am very grateful for 

His work in my life. He also uses and blesses my family. Please pray for my wife and daughter, Maryanne. They 

are in the Philippines for the next two weeks. Besides spending time with Nora’s family, they will conduct their 

annual “Maria Project” (named after Nora’s mother). This year they will buy and distribute food bags for around 

500 families. 

 

Please pray extra for Pastor Joseph Nanneti in India. He used the money we sent to have a good celebration of 

Christmas and the church’s anniversary. He has not been able to send me any photos because the next day he 

wrecked his motor scooter and ended up in the hospital with severe injuries to his face and a blood clot on his 

brain. He is recovering at home now. It is difficult for him to speak, and he cannot use his right hand, but he 

thanks God that he is alive. This means he cannot use his cell phone to communicate with me. We are so 

grateful to Sewell Valley Baptist Church and friends of the ministry that gave $600 to help with medical expenses.  

  

“Maria Project” 01/27/26 Church’s mobile kitchen to war zone Joshua Tuck Memorial Scholarship 

   
 

Our friends in Ukraine are also in life-or-death circumstances. Instead of the usual report that is colorful and 

upbeat despite the war going on around them, here is the latest note from Alexander Yarmoshevich, Pastor of the 

Salvation church: 

     “Greetings Brothers and Sisters in Christ- I hope you are doing well. Let me tell you a little about us. It 

is now -16°C. Today the alarm (air raid siren) went off 14 times, because of incoming drones and missiles. 

The enemy is destroying energy, heat, and people. There is no light in homes. Electricity is rationed at 4 

hours of electricity per day. All of the electrical substations are inoperable. For houses with generators, the 

generators are running all day. Please pray for us. 🙏” 

They need much prayer. We thank God that we were able to send $1900 this month for humanitarian aid. 

Thank you for praying for the ministry in Philippines. We were able to send the $275 needed to accomplish 

another month of feeding village children. Pastor Aris’ congregation gave $1,100 in their Christmas offering to 

use in constructing their church addition. They still need $3,000. Pastor Arden De Pano will soon hold the first 

worship in the temporary church in San Fabian. He still needs several thousand dollars to prepare for building the 

new church. Please pray for these needs. The Joshua Tuck Memorial Scholarship Fund has committed to pay the 

college tuition of Pastor Aris’ daughter, Annalois ($400 x 3 trimesters x 4 years). Please pray about everything. 

In the name of Jesus, your grateful Brother,   

http://www.bacavalleyministries.com/
mailto:franklintuck@bacavalleyministries.com


Projects Need Each Sponsor                       Work 

Grounds, office building, and garage     

1.  Rebuild office building and garage Total      $26,000 Yes  Done 

2.   Pour concrete sidewalk from driveway to front porch 2 $300 Yes  

3.   Install floodlights for individual flags 7 $50 Yes  

4.   Install vinyl siding office (materials) 1 $1,000   

5.   Install vinyl siding office (labor) 1 $1,125   

6.   Replace front door on office 1 $400   

7.   Install trim in office (materials and labor) 1 $1,600 Yes Done   

     

Chapel     

1  . Finish electrical supply  1 $300 Yes Done 

2.   Finish vinyl siding  1 $750 Yes Done 

3.   Power wash siding outside and block walls inside after flood 1 0 Yes Done 

4.   Install 2x4 studs to plumb upstairs walls 1 $200 Yes  

5.   Install wiring and receptacles 1 $200 Yes  

6.   Install insulation in upstairs walls 1 $200 Yes  

7.   Install light fixtures upstairs  2 $25 Yes  

8.   Install drywall on upstairs walls 1 $350 Yes  

9.   Paint upstairs walls  1 $75 Yes  

10. Install insulation in roof  1 $200 Yes  

11. Install ceiling tiles upstairs 1 $300 Yes  

12. Install sub-floor upstairs  1 $300 Yes  

13. Install flooring upstairs  1 $400 Yes  

14. Install floor tiles upstairs  1 $300 Yes  

15. Paint downstairs walls  1 $75 Yes  

16. Install light fixtures downstairs  2 $25 Yes   

17. Replace roof  1 $750 Yes  

     

Joshua Tuck Memorial     

1.   Plant “Joshua’s Tree”  1 $800 Yes Done 

2.   Build stone wall 1 $300 Yes  

3.   Plant small flower garden 1 $100 Yes  

4.   Install memorial plaque 1 $100 Yes  

5.   Install bench 1 $100 Yes  

     

Picnic & Entertainment Pavilion     

1.   Bulldoze/Excavate area 1 $1000 Yes Done 

2.   Pour concrete in picnic & entertainment area (4 sections) 4 $500   

3.   Erect picnic shelter (3 sections) 3 $750   

4.   Build picnic tables 30 $75  
 

5.   Erect entertainment area 1 $750   

     

Church construction- Andhra Pradesh, India     

1.   Foundation and pillars, sub-floor, walls, beams & roof, electric system, 

plumbing & water system, windows, doors, sanctuary chairs, pulpit, sound 

system, bathroom tiles & fixtures, install baptistry, buy video projector 

 
 $21,100 Yes Done 

2.   Road 1 $200 Yes  

3.   Church vehicle 1 ?   

     

Church construction, Dalanguiring, Pangasinan, Philippines     

1. Construct main building  Total $11,500 Yes Done 

2. Finish fence around entire property 1 $1,500   

3. Construct pastor office/meeting area 1 $7,000 Yes $4,000 

     

Parsonage construction, Pangasinan, Philippines Total $15,350 Yes Done 

     

Church construction, San Fabian, Pangasinan, Philippines     

1. Pay for deed/other documents San Fabian daughter church 1 $1,000 Yes Done 

2. Buy lot for daughter church in San Fabian 1 $20,000 Yes $13,800 

3. Construct main building 1 $12,000   

4. Drill deep well 1 $200   

5. Electric power connection 1 $400   

6. Install restroom 1 $600   

7. Buy plastic chairs 50 $8 25/50 Done 

     

     

     

 


